Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



CHINA PROPERTIES INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LIMITED 中國置業投資控股有限公司^{*}

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability) (Stock Code: 736)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a special general meeting (the "**SGM**") of China Properties Investment Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 10:00 a.m. on Thursday, 29 September 2016 at Plaza 1-2, Lower Lobby, Novotel Century Hong Kong, 238 Jaffe Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong to consider and, if thought fit, approve, with or without modifications, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT:

(a) the conditional sale and purchase agreement dated 22 August 2016 (the "**SPA**") and entered into by the Company as vendor and Wan Cheng Investments Limited (the "**Purchaser**") in respect of, among other things, the disposal by the Company to the Purchaser of the entire equity interest of Liqun Investments Limited, being a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, for a total consideration of HK\$100 million (a copy of the SPA has been tabled at the meeting and marked "A" and signed by the Chairman of the meeting for the purpose of identification) and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and

^{*} For identification purposes only

(b) the directors of the Company be and are hereby authorized to take such actions and execute such documents as they may consider appropriate and expedient to carry out or give effect to or otherwise in connection with or in relation to the SPA and the transactions contemplated thereunder."

By order of the Board China Properties Investment Holdings Limited Xu Dong Chairman

Hong Kong, 13 September 2016

Notes:

- 1. Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at this meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her/it. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. A member who is the holder of two or more shares of the Company may appoint more than one proxy to represent him/her/ it to attend and vote on his/her/its behalf. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- 2. In order to be valid, a form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power or authority, must be deposited at the branch share registrar of the Company in Hong Kong, Tricor Secretaries Limited, at Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong as soon as possible but in any event not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the meeting or any adjournment thereof. Delivery of the form of proxy shall not preclude a member of the Company from attending and voting in person at the meeting and, in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.

As at the date of this notice, the executive directors are Mr. Xu Dong and Mr. Au Tat On, the nonexecutive Director is Miss Yu Wai Fong and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Lai Wai Yin, Wilson, Ms. Cao Jie Min and Mr. Tse Kwong Wah.